
PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, TOTAL PHENOLICS
CONTENT AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Syzygium
malaccense EXTRACT AGAINST Staphylococcus aureus AND

Pseudomonas aeruginosa

NUR ATMA BT OTHMAN

Final Year Project Report submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknology MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am using this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone that supported me
throughout the course to finish this FYP project. Foremost, I wish to express my
sincere thanks to my supervisor Miss Nur Thabitah bt Syaikh Nasir for the
continuous encouragement and support in this research, also for her motivation and
patience.

My sincere thanks also go to principal of the Applied Science Faculty for providing
me and others students with all the facilities for the research. I also thank to our lab
assistants for sincere and valuable guidance during my research progress.

Last but not least, I would like to take this opportunity to thank to my family, my
parents, my lab mates and my classmates for their encouragement, support and
attention.

Thank You

Nur Atma bt Othman

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significant of the Study
1.4 Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

PAGE
III

IV

VI

Vll

Vlll

IX

1
2
2
3

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

2.5

2.6

Characteristics of Syzygium malaccense
The Benefits and Medicinal Uses of Syzygium malaccense
Plant Extraction
Phytochemical Screening Study
2.4.1 Phenolics
2.4.2 F1avanoids
2.4.3 Tannins
2.4.4 Saponins
2.4.5 Proteins
2.4.6 Steroids
2.4.7 i\lkaloids
i\ntimicrobial i\ctivity
2.5.1 Staphylococcus aureus
2.5.2 Pseudomonas aeruginosa
Total Phenolics Contents

4
8
10
11
12
13
13
14
15
15
16
17
18
20
21

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 i\pparatus

3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Preparation of Sample

iv

23
23
24

24



3.2.2 Extraction of the Sample
3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening Analysis
3.2.4 Antimicrobial Activity
3.2.5 Total Phenolic Content
3.2.6 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Percentage Yield
4.2 Phytochemical Analysis
4.3 Antimicrobial Activity
4.4 Total Phenolic Content

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

25
25
27
28
29

30
31
34
40

42

44
48
52



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, TOTAL PHENOLICS CONTENT AND
ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF SY{Jlgium malaccense EXTRACT

AGAINST Staphylococcus aureus AND Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Syzygium malaccense is such a widespread medicinal plant that traditionally used in
Hawaii. This plants species is poorly studied regarding the biochemical compounds
and antimicrobial activity. The purposes of this study was to reveal the
phytochemical contents by phytochemical screening, to determine antimicrobial
activity against Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa and to measure
total phenolic content that act as antioxidant. The leaves samples were extracted in
different solvent which are hexane and methanol. Phytochemical screening showed
the crude extract contains proteins, tannins, saponins, phenols and flavonoids. All of
these compounds present in methanolic extraction except for the phenol content that
found in both hexane and methanol extraction. Methanol extract demonstrated
significant antimicrobial activities against both bacteria strain of S. aureus and P.
aeruginosa. 80f.lg/ml concentration of extract showed most effective antimicrobial
activities against S. aureus by yielding the highest average inhibition zone of l2.5±
0.58 rom. For the P. aeruginosa, the most effective concentration is 40f.lg/ml extracts
that yield 11.25±1.89 mm inhibition zone. However, hexane extract showed zero
antimicrobial activity and therefore there is no inhibition zone formed. Total phenolic
content of methanol extract yield the highest absorbance compared to the hexane
extraction indicated it contained more phenolic content. Total phenolic content was
expressed in mg Gallic acid equivalents (GAE)/lOO g.

viii


	NUR ATMA BT OTHMAN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant of the Study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Characteristics of Syzygium malaccense
	2.2 The Benefits and Medicinal Uses of Syzygium malaccense
	2.3 Plant Extraction
	2.4 Phytochemical Screening Study
	2.4.1 Phenolic
	2.4.2 Flavanoids
	2.4.3 Tannins
	2.4.4 Saponins
	2.4.5 Proteins
	2.4.6 Steroid
	2.4.7 Alkaloids

	2.5 Antimicrobial Activity
	2.5.1 Staphylococcus aureus
	2.5.2 Pseudomonas aeruginosa

	2.6 Total Phenolic Content

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 METHODS
	3.2.1 Preparation of Sample
	3.2.2 Extraction of the Sample
	3.2.3 Phytochemical Screening Analysis
	3.2.4 Antimicrobial Activity
	3.2.5 Total Phenolic Content
	3.2.6 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Percentage yield
	4.2 Phytochemical Analysis
	4.3 Antimicrobial Activity
	4.4 Total Phenolic Content

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECCOMMENDATION
	References
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



