PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, TOTAL PHENOLICS CONTENT AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Syzygium malaccense EXTRACT AGAINST Staphylococcus aureus AND Pseudomonas aeruginosa

NUR ATMA BT OTHMAN

Final Year Project Report submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknology MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am using this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone that supported me throughout the course to finish this FYP project. Foremost, I wish to express my sincere thanks to my supervisor Miss Nur Thabitah bt Syaikh Nasir for the continuous encouragement and support in this research, also for her motivation and patience.

My sincere thanks also go to principal of the Applied Science Faculty for providing me and others students with all the facilities for the research. I also thank to our lab assistants for sincere and valuable guidance during my research progress.

Last but not least, I would like to take this opportunity to thank to my family, my parents, my lab mates and my classmates for their encouragement, support and attention.

Thank You

Nur Atma bt Othman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE	
ACK	iii			
	LE OF CO		iv	
	OF TABL		vi	
	OF FIGUR	RES	vii	
	TRACT		viii	
ABS	TRAK		ix	
CHA	APTER 1: IN	NTRODUCTION		
1.1		nd of Study	1	
1.2			2	
1.3	_	at of the Study	2 2 3	
1.4 (Objective of t	he Study	3	
СНА	PTER 2: L	ITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1		istics of Syzygium malaccense	4	
2.2		fits and Medicinal Uses of Syzygium malaccense	8	
2.3	Plant Extr		10	
2.4	Phytocher	nical Screening Study	11	
		enolics	12	
	2.4.2 Fla	avanoids	13	
	2.4.3 Ta	nnins	13	
	2.4.4 Sa	ponins	14	
	2.4.5 Pro	•	15	
	2.4.6 Ste	eroids	15	
	2.4.7 Al	kaloids	16	
2.5	Antimicro	bial Activity	17	
	2.5.1 Sta	aphylococcus aureus	18	
		eudomonas aeruginosa	20	
2.6	Total Phen	nolics Contents	21	
СНА	PTFR 3. M	ETHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials			
5.1		w materials	23	
		nemicals	23	
		pparatus	24	
3.2	Methods	Paramo	2-1	
		eparation of Sample	24	

	3.2.2	Extraction of the Sample	25	
	3.2.3	Phytochemical Screening Analysis	25	
	3.2.4	Antimicrobial Activity	27	
		Total Phenolic Content	28	
	3.2.6		29	
CHA	PTER 4	4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Perce	ntage Yield	30	
4.2	Phyto	chemical Analysis	31	
4.3	Antin	microbial Activity		
4.4	Total Phenolic Content			
СНА	PTER S	5: CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	42	
CIT	EN DEE	EDENCES	44	
CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES CHERICAL LIM VITAE				
				CURRICULUM VITAE

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, TOTAL PHENOLICS CONTENT AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Syzygium malaccense EXTRACT AGAINST Staphylococcus aureus AND Pseudomonas aeruginosa

Syzygium malaccense is such a widespread medicinal plant that traditionally used in Hawaii. This plants species is poorly studied regarding the biochemical compounds and antimicrobial activity. The purposes of this study was to reveal the phytochemical contents by phytochemical screening, to determine antimicrobial activity against Staphylococcus aureus and Pseudomonas aeruginosa and to measure total phenolic content that act as antioxidant. The leaves samples were extracted in different solvent which are hexane and methanol. Phytochemical screening showed the crude extract contains proteins, tannins, saponins, phenols and flavonoids. All of these compounds present in methanolic extraction except for the phenol content that found in both hexane and methanol extraction. Methanol extract demonstrated significant antimicrobial activities against both bacteria strain of S. aureus and P. aeruginosa. 80ug/ml concentration of extract showed most effective antimicrobial activities against S. aureus by yielding the highest average inhibition zone of 12.5± 0.58 mm. For the *P. aeruginosa*, the most effective concentration is 40µg/ml extracts that yield 11.25±1.89 mm inhibition zone. However, hexane extract showed zero antimicrobial activity and therefore there is no inhibition zone formed. Total phenolic content of methanol extract yield the highest absorbance compared to the hexane extraction indicated it contained more phenolic content. Total phenolic content was expressed in mg Gallic acid equivalents (GAE)/100 g.